

C.F.T.C. OFFICE OF THE SECRETARIAT

2010 OCT 6 AM 10 38

September 28, 2010

<u>SENT VIA E-MAIL</u> submissions@cftc.gov

Mr. David Stawick Secretary of the Commission Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20581

Re: Submission pursuant to Commission Regulation Section 40.6(a)

Dear Ms. Webb:

- I. Certification. The Kansas City Board of Trade ("KCBT") hereby gives notification to the Commission pursuant to Commission Regulation Section 40.6(a), that it is delisting and rendering dormant its Value Line Stock Index futures and options contracts. The Board of Directors, in a regular meeting held on this date, acting pursuant to authority granted them pursuant to Rules 2403.00 and 2601.00, approved the aforementioned delisting. KCBT certifies to the Commission that the delisting of these contracts is in compliance with the Commodity Exchange Act and the regulations thereunder.
- II. **Date of Implementation**. The delisting of the Value Line Stock Index futures and options contracts shall become effective on Monday, October 4, 2010.
- III. **Substantive Opposing Views**. To the knowledge of the Board of Directors and staff, no substantive opposing views were expressed by members or others regarding the delisting of the Value Line Stock Index futures and options contracts.
- IV. Text of Amended Rules. Chapters 24 & 26 of the KCBT Rules and Regulations setting forth the terms and conditions for trading in Value Line Stock Index futures and options contracts shall be removed.
- V. Rationale for Action Taken. Given that the contracts have no open interest and have not had traded in recent years, the Board felt it prudent to officially delist and declare dormant the contracts.

Any questions regarding this submission should be directed to the undersigned at 816-753-7500.

Sincerely, Borchardt resident